# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINES

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

THAYER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1822.

### APPENDIX.

[The following Resolves, Reports of a Committee of the Legislature, and Orders of Council thereon, are printed pursuant to the Resolve passed February 8, 1822, Chapter XXXIX. Page 150.]

Resolve appointing a Committee to examine certain Accounts, and to report the same to the Governor and Council.

Resolved, That Messrs. Bixby, of Cornville, Irish, of Gorham, and Vose, of Augusta, be a committee to examine the several accounts of sheriffs and coroners, the miscellaneous accounts, and the pauper accounts, as reported by the joint standing committee on accounts, and allowed by this Legislature, with leave to report on the same to the Governor and Council; and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of this State for the payment of such part of said accounts only, as said Committee shall report to be justly due and ought now to be paid; and the remainder of such accounts shall be referred to the first session of the next Legislature for their consideration: Provided, That said committee shall not be allowed to hold their session longer than five days next after the adjournment of this Legislature.

[This Resolve passed March 22, 1821.]

### STATE OF MAINE,

The Committee appointed by a Resolve of the Legislature, passed March 22, 1821, to examine the several accounts of Sheriffs and Coroners, the Miscellaneous Accounts and the Pauper Accounts, as reported by the Joint Standing Committee on Accounts, have attended to the service assigned them, and ask leave to Report in part: That they have examined the following Accounts, and have made the deductions therefrom, which seemed to them proper, and now Report, that there appears to be justly due, and ought now to be paid to the several persons hereafter name

ed, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein mentioned, to wit:

- '' 가입살았다. '' - '' - '' - '' - '' - '' - '' - ''	
No. 1. William Hyde, for furnishing Massachusetts Laws	
to the Board of Jurisprudence,	<b>\$10 00</b>
No. 2. Thomas Todd & Co. for Printing, to March 9, 1821,	, 585 50
No. 3. James K. Remick, for Printing to August 14, 1820,	3 50
No. 4. Samuel B. Dana, for Printing to January 15, 1821,	3 50
No. 5. Estate of Francis Douglass, for Printing to August	
31, 1820,	653 91
No. 6. Isaac Adams, for Stationary, &c. to Feb. 18, 1821,	40 35
No. 7. Pratt & Sawyer, and Simeon Pratt, for Book Bind-	
ing and Stationary, to March 8, 1821,	298 78
No. 8. Joseph C. Boyd, for Fuel, Clerk hire, &c. to March	
6, 1821,	342 16
No. 9. Joseph Johnson, for Stationary, to Jan. 12, 1821,	208 17
No. 10. Thomas Bailey, for attendance on the Executive,	
Electors, Valuation Committee and all other ser-	
yices up to January 9, 1821,	152 00
No. 11. Arthur Shirley, for Gazette for Senate and Council	Talan salah sakar
to July 7, 1820,	5 67
No. 12. William Evans, for sundry articles of Furniture to	
January 26, 1821,	37 16
No. 13. Robert C. Vose, for copy of the Journal of the Valu-	
ation Committee of Massachusetts 1811, furnished	
the Valuation Committee of this State,	6 00
No. 14. Jonathan Stevens, & Co. for Iron Grates for Senate	- 0 00
House,	39 37
No. 15. Joseph Noble, for Iron Stoves, Funnels, Fenders and	33 37
other articles to January 13, 1821,	147 40
No. 16. Nathan Winslow, for Stove, Funnel, Carpets and	147,40
Mason work for Senate Chamber to Jan. 16, 1821,	32 25
We 17 Consul Conv. dishurasments for postage	
No. 17. General Samuel Cony, disbursements for postage,	
&c. to February 22, 1821,	21 24
No. 18. Moses Davis, for Wood and Bark to Feb. 21, 1821,	4 75
No. 19. William Haskell, for Furniture to Feb. 22, 1821,	103 79
No. 20. George Clark, for furniture for Senate Chamber,	0.40
up to January 23, 1821,	3 63
No. 21. David Dana, for Candles, to February 23, 1821,	50 50
No. 22. Miss Warren, for Curtains furnished the Council	
Chamber and Secretary's Office,	15 52
No. 23. Nathan Howe, for window springs and blinds, to Ju-	
ly 3, 1820,	34 59
No. 24. Edward Hinds, for Sand, to February 20, 1821	00 73
No. 25. Oliver Bray, for making a return of Ordnance, ap-	محلال بالإسار أنايا
paratus, &c. remaining in Portland,	6 00
No. 26. Deliverance Hovey, for sweeping Senate House, to	
February 10, 1821,	5 00

No. 27. William Lowell, freight of Books from Boston, to		
Portland, June 22, 1820,	26	15
No. 28. Mason Greenwood, for Brooms, to Feb. 23, 1821,	1	50
No. 29. Williams Tukey, for tin Stove, for President of		
Senate,		25
No. 30. Benjamin Radford, for Furniture for the Treasury		
Office, to January 1821,		00
No. 31. Robert Ilsley, for Postage, to February 19, 1821,	396	
No. 32. Joseph Treat, for attending with Col. Lewis, in		
making Treaty with Penobscot Indians, in July and		1
August 1820,		50
" " Ebenezer Webster, same services, at the same time,		00
No. 33. Ashur Ware, Secretary of State, for sundry dis-		00
bursements, and bills, to March 6, 1821,	103	30
No. 34. Thomas Fillebrown, for transporting Books to Med-		00
ford, and negotiating with the inhabitants of Free-		
		50
dom, August 1820, by order of the Governor,		
No. 35. John Goddard, for Furniture, to March 1821,		98
No. 36. Joseph Chandler, for services and expenses, attend-		
ing with Counsellor Fillebrown, at Freedom, in		00
August 1820,		00
No. 37. Nathaniel G. Jewett, for services with the Commit-		
tee on the Valuation,	_	00
No. 38. Samuel K. Gilman, for Printing, to Jan. 10, 1821,	19	50
	dolow	

\$3487 92

GEORGE BIXBY, ROBERT C. VOSE, Committee.

PORTLAND, MARCH 23, 1821.

### STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, March 24, 1821.

The Committee to whom was referred a Resolve of the Legislature of March 22, 1821, appointing a Committee on sundry Miscellaneous Accounts, and to Report what sums ought in their opinion to be allowed to the several persons therein named, Reported, that they have examined the same, and find that the sum of three thousand, four hundred and eighty-seven dollars and ninety-two cents, is justly due to the persons named in the Roll, made up by said Committee, in such sums as are set against their names respectively; and that the Governor be advised to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of this State accordingly.

Which Report was accepted, by the Governor approv-

ed, and the Warrant drawn accordingly.